

City of Milwaukee

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	141	243	Version:	0					
Туре:	Res	olution			Status:	Passed			
File created:	11/2	5/2014			In control:	COMMON COUN	ICIL		
On agenda:					Final action	12/16/2014			
Effective date:									
Title:	Resolution approving an agreement with Energy Exchange, Inc. in which the City provides \$99,400 for a Milwaukee County project in exchange for Energy Exchange assigning its interest in a reimbursable MMSD grant of the same amount to the City of Milwaukee.								
Sponsors:	ALD. WITKOWSKI								
Indexes:	ENERGY RESOURCES, GRANTS								
Attachments:		•			/ Exchange_v esolution.pdf	.pdf, 2. MMSD Grant	Reimbursment Re	solution.p	df, 3.
Date	Ver.	Action B	y		ļ	ction		Result	Tally
11/25/2014	0	COMMO	ON COUNCIL	L	ŀ	SSIGNED TO		Fail	
11/26/2014	0	PUBLIC	WORKS CC	DMM	ITTEE H	IEARING NOTICES	SENT		
12/3/2014	0	PUBLIC	WORKS CC	DMM	ITTEE F	ECOMMENDED FO	R ADOPTION	Pass	5:0
12/16/2014	0	СОММС	ON COUNCIL	L	ŀ	DOPTED		Pass	14:0
12/29/2014	0	MAYOR	ł		5	IGNED			

141243

Original

Ald. Witkowski

Resolution approving an agreement with Energy Exchange, Inc. in which the City provides \$99,400 for a Milwaukee County project in exchange for Energy Exchange assigning its interest in a reimbursable MMSD grant of the same amount to the City of Milwaukee.

This resolution authorizes the Commissioner of Public Works to execute an agreement with Energy Exchange, Inc. which authorizes the City of Milwaukee to participate in a project known as the 6th Street Urban Orchard Project.

Whereas, Milwaukee County applied for and received a grant from the Milwaukee Metropolitan Sewerage District (MMSD) in an amount not to exceed \$99,400 to undertake a project known as the 6th Street Urban Orchard Project; and

Whereas, The project will be undertaken by Energy Exchange, Inc. on lands owned by Milwaukee County at 4000 South 6th Street; and

Whereas, Reimbursement from MMSD will occur after the project is complete in 2015; and

Whereas, Milwaukee County has requested the City to participate as the sponsor for the grant; and

Whereas, Milwaukee County entered into an agreement with Energy Exchange, Inc. authorizing it to do the work and

File #: 141243, Version: 0

agreeing to pay Energy Exchange, Inc. the proceeds from the MMSD grant once the project is completed; and

Whereas, Energy Exchange and Milwaukee County have agreed to assign Energy Exchange's rights to reimbursement from the MMSD grant to the City to pay back the \$99,400 provided by the City for the project; and

Whereas, The attached agreement authorizes the City to provide \$99,400 in funds toward the project in exchange for Energy Exchange assigning its interest in the reimbursable MMSD grant to the City; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, That the Commissioner of Public Works is authorized to execute on the City's behalf the attached agreement which obligates the City of Milwaukee to fund the reimbursable portion of the 6th Street Urban Orchard Project in exchange for Energy Exchange assigning its interest in the MMSD grant of the same amount to the City; and, be it

Further Resolved, The City is expected to receive full reimbursement from Milwaukee County upon the County's receipt of grant payments from MMSD in 2015.

DPW-ADM Michael Loughran:Kaylyn Jennik November 19, 2014 MMSD Grant Reimbursement Resolution